
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 2 January 2018
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017  (Pages 3 - 10)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/17/03433/RM -  Mount Oswald, South Road, Durham  (Pages 
11 - 32)
Reserved matters application for the approval of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale for the erection of two 500 bed 
colleges with associated student facilities and university hub 
building, pursuant to outline planning permission CMA/4/83 (as 
amended by DM/15/03555/VOC).

b) DM/17/03466/FPA - Land to the east of Fire Station, Green Lane, 
Bishop Auckland  (Pages 33 - 48)
Construction and operation of a Reserve Power Plant and 
associated infrastructure.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)



8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
20 December 2017

To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, D Hicks, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, 
L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, 
P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 5 December 2017 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, I Jewell, L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield 
and F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hicks, Laing, Simpson and 
P Taylor.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any item of business on the 
agenda.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 DM/16/03958/OUT - Land to the South East of Stewart Drive, Wingate, TS28 
5PS 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline planning application with all matters reserved (other than access) for the 
erection of up to 20 dwellings and associated infrastructure on land to the south 
east of Stewart Drive, Wingate (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, site photographs and an 
indicative layout.  A habitat mitigation area was proposed to the south of the site.  
The proposed access onto Wellfield Road had been approved under the extant 
planning permission and highways mitigation works were proposed at the A181/A19 
junction with traffic signals on the junction of Wellfield Road with the A181.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Robinson reported that the local Member, Councillor L Taylor, had 
sought clarification on two areas, whether there had been a response from the 
Wingate Parish Council and whether any further response had been received from 
Northumbrian Water.  The Senior Planning Officer replied Northumbrian Water had 
reiterated there was sufficient capacity within the sewerage network for the 
development.  It was not intended for surface water from the site to feed in to the 
Northumbrian Water network.  Wingate Parish Cou
[...]
constructed, this shall include internal public highway roads, 
vehicular and pedestrian links to Martindale Walk, Wellfield Road (as per plan C001 
rev C) and pedestrian/cycle links onto the Haswell Hart walkway.’

Councillor Shield added that connectivity between the north and south also needed 
to be included.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the amendment of Condition 4 
following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

6 Highway/traffic implications of Planning Applications - Presentation by 
Highway Development Manager 

Page 8



The Committee received a presentation from J McGargill, Highway Development 
Manager which outlined the procedures undertaken when considering the highways 
implications of planning applications.

Councillor Clare thanked the Highway Development Manager for his presentation, 
which had provided the Committee with a greater understanding of the process.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT

APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/03433/RM

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

Reserved matters application for the approval of 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the 
erection of two 500 bed colleges with associated student 
facilities and university hub building, pursuant to outline 
planning permission CMA/4/83 (as amended by 
DM/15/03555/VOC)

NAME OF APPLICANT: Durham University & Interserve Construction

ADDRESS:
Mount Oswald 
South Road
Durham
DH1 3TQ

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Neville’s Cross

CASE OFFICER:
Colin Harding, Senior Planning Officer
03000 264865 colin.harding@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site

1. The application site forms part of the former Mount Oswald Golf Course which lies 
close to the southern edge of Durham City. Roughly triangular in shape, the Mount 
Oswald site is bordered by residential and University development to the north, and 
further res
[...]
 the closest 
accommodation so any issues could be resolved internally. The Construction 
Management Plan is considered to be satisfactory.

70. Archaeology – No objections, archaeological interest at the site was assessed under 
the outline permission and this area was found to have no features within it. 

EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:

71. Durham Constabulary – Concerns were originally raised relating to the following; the 
availability of alcohol in and near the site; creating safe pedestrian routes around the 
site and to the nearby colleges; good signage to the various houses; the lighting 
scheme; landscaping; access control to the individual buildings; specification of ground 
floor windows and glazing; cycle parking; the pond. However, during the design 
process, these issues have been addressed.

PUBLIC RESPONSES:

72. Whilst there is no statutory duty to publicise applications for Reserved Matters, the 
application was nevertheless advertised within the press, on site and letters were sent 
to neighbouring properties. No representations have been received as a result.     

APPLICANTS STATEMENT: 

73. This proposed development will deliver one of the first elements of Durham 
University’s proposed Estate Masterplan (2017-2027) which has been developed in 
consultation with Durham County Council and a wide range of stakeholders in an 
integrated and carefully planned approach; to enable the University to continue its 
success as a world leading institution and to maximise benefits to the local area.  The 
University boosts the UK economy by £1.1 billion a year and supports nearly 14,000 
jobs, including almost £650 million and more than 10,000 jobs in the north east.

74. As part of the Durham University Masterplan, academic programmes and colleges will 
be relocated from Queen’s Campus in Stockton to Durham City, student numbers will 
grow to a maximum of 21,500 by 2027 and 50% of students will live in collegiate 
accommodation. The principle of the propo
[...]
of students. The University will also retain the services of grounds maintenance and 
site security; as well as operation of the Hub.

82. The proposed development is sustainably located within the urban area of Durham, 
close to existing University facilities and accommodation. The proposal is car-free (with 
the exception of disabled and service vehicle accessibility) and includes improvements 
to pedestrian access through and around the site, encouraging sustainable modes of 
travel.

83. The proposed development contributes to all three dimensions of sustainable 
development, delivering substantial benefits in each area. The proposed development 
not only benefits the University but also creates benefits to the wider area, including 
direct and indirect construction jobs, using local suppliers where possible, and the 
creation of an additional jobs once operational. The proposal will also provide 
conferencing facilities which will attract visitors and further spending power to the area.

84. The scheme falls within the definition of sustainable development, on which the NPPF 
encourages planning authorities to take a positive approach.

The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is 
available for inspection on the application file which can be viewed at:

http://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

Page 20

http://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT

85. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that if 
regard is to be had to the development plan, decisions should be made in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In 
accordance with Paragraph 212 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), 
the policies contained therein are material considerations that should be tak
[...]
ernal and public consultation responses

Page 31



   Planning Services

DM/17/03433/RM
Reserved matters application for the approval 
of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 
for the erection of two 500 bed colleges with 
associated student facilities and university hub 
building, pursuant to outline planning 
permission CMA/4/83 (as amended by 
DM/15/03555/VOC), at Mount Oswald, South 
Road, Durham

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey 
material with the permission Ordnance Survey 
on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 
100022202 2005

Date  December 2017 Scale   Not to 
scale

Page 32



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/03466/FPA
FULL APPLICATION 
DESCRIPTION:

Construction and operation of a Reserve Power Plant 
and associated infrastructure

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Davies

ADDRESS: Land To The East Of Fire Station, Green Lane, Bishop 
Auckland

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Shildon and Dene Valley

CASE OFFICER:
Chris Shields, Senior Planning Officer, 
03000 261394 
chris.shields@durham.gov.uk   

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

Site

1. The application site measures 2ha in area and is located to the south of Bishop 
Auckland at Fylands Bridge.  The site is currently a field used for grazing and is 
situated immediately to the east of Bishop Auckland Fire Station.  The site is accessed 
from the A688 (Fylands Drive) to the west via an adopted road serving this site, the 
fire station and the electrical substation to the west.  Greenlane Traveller site is located 
to the south of the site

2. The nearest residential properties to the site are located approximately 60m to the north 
on Sharnbrow View and 100m to the south on Green Lane Traveller site.  There are no 
heritage assets within the vicinity of the site and the site is not within any ec
[...]
 general 
arrangement of 2 generators for each transformer plus two more for the batteries.  The 
generators would be located within individual modular acoustic enclosures, which are 
constructed of galvanised steel protected by polyester powder coated paint.

8. The proposed development would operate for approximately 3,500 hours per year, 
which is 40% of the total hours in a year. The generators would operate whenever 
called upon by the National Grid but as electrical demand is greatest in the morning 
and early evening this is when the facility would be most likely to be delivering power 
to the grid.  The generator sets would also operate to recharge the batteries as 
necessary.

9. The proposed compound would be secured by up to a 3.5m high acoustic barrier and 
2.4m paladin perimeter fencing, infra-red (non-visible at night), inward facing pole 
mounted CCTV cameras (2.5m in height) would also be provided at appropriate 
intervals along the proposed boundary fence.

10. The facility has been positioned centrally within the site in order to maximise distance 
from the nearest residential properties. Soil resources would be stripped from the 
development area and retained on site to form a noise attenuation bund to the closest 
receptors to the north and west. The bund would measure 1.75m high but would also 
have an additional close boarded timber acoustic fence situated on top of the bund at 
a height of 1.25m – 1.75m, giving a total acoustic barrier of 3.5m to the north and west. 
A 3m acoustic barrier would also be provided to the south and east boundaries.

11. This application is being reported to the County Planning Committee as it is classed as 
a major development. 

PLANNING HISTORY

12. The site is undeveloped and has no planning history.

PLANNING POLICY

NATIONAL POLICY 

13. The Government has consolidated all planning policy statements, guidance notes and 
many circulars into a single policy statement, the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NP
[...]
tions the risk from any mine gas causing issues to the site is low and 
there is no requirement for a contaminated land condition.

31. Environment, Health & Consumer Protection (Noise Action Team) – Raise no 
objections subject to a condition being imposed that ensures the noise mitigation works 
proposed are carried out on site.

32. Environment, Health & Consumer Protection (Air Quality) – Raise no objections noting 
that the maximum modelled level of carbon monoxide at nearest residential dwellings 
is well below 10% of the short term air quality objective.  Advice is also provided on the 
requirement for an Environmental Permit.

33. Landscape – No objections are raised and it has been agreed that a landscaping 
scheme would be agreed through condition that would include 16 heavy standard trees 
to strengthen the northern boundary of the site.

34. Ecology – No objections are raised although a condition is requested to secure a habitat 
creation and management plan for biodiversity enhancement on site.

PUBLIC RESPONSES:

35. The application has been advertised by means of individual notification letters, site 
notice and press notice. Two letters of objection have been received from neighbouring 
residents.  The issues raised include noise, traffic from construction and maintenance 
of the development, impact on wildlife and ecology, potential pollution of the 
watercourse, impacts of health from emissions and dust, devaluation of properties, loss 
of greenbelt and increase in flooding to waterways.  It is also suggested that the 
development should be located on South Church Industrial Estate.

APPLICANTS STATEMENT: 

36. The National Grid experiences large fluctuations of electricity demand throughout the 
day and throughout different times of the year. During periods of high demand, the 
National Grid aim to increase supply to maintain a 20% margin which is essential in 
seeking to eliminate, as far as possible, the risk of power shortages and blackouts, 
when there is an unexpected change in demand, or a sudden loss of supply. 
Historically, conventional power stations could be operated with some certainty. 
However, as the UK moves towards a more environmentally sustainable energy supply 
system, with an increase in renewable energy sources, there is an increased risk of 
electricity supply fluctuations, depending on prevailing weather conditions, and 
therefore an increased need for Reserve Power Plants (RPP).

Page 37



37. RPPs are a simple and reliable way of providing relatively large amounts of electricity 
to the distribution network in a very short space of time. And therefore, the proposed 
development will be part of a network to ensure there is sufficient electricity available 
on the Grid as the UK increases its renewable energy generation and makes the 
transition to a lower carbon energy supply system.

38. The proposed site is located next to an existing substation, into which the RPP will 
connect.  The proposed development will operate for approximately 3,500 hours per 
year, which is 40% of the total hours in a year. The generators will operate whenever 
called upon by National Grid.  

39. The scale and mass of the RPP is much smaller than that of the adjacent fire station 
and the application site is designated as a new industrial allocation for a business park 
use. However, since the adoption of the Local Plan in 1997, only the fire station has 
been developed on part of the designation. As the application site has been vacant for 
20 years it is clear that marketability for offices and research development on the site 
has not been attractive.

40. The environmental assessments that have been undertaken, especially noise and air 
quality, demonstrate that the proposed facility (with mitigation) will not have adverse 
effects on identified receptors.  Furthermore, key landscape features will be retained 
and managed and enhanced as part of the proposal such as boundary trees and 
hedgerows.

41. As the majority of the application site will continue to have a permeable surface, there 
will be limited impact on the site’s hydrology.

42. Given the relatively small scale of the proposal there will be no adverse effect on visual 
amenity or local landscape.  The proposal will increase biodiversity of the site from the 
existing conditions through the provision of a low maintenance grassland and additional 
tree and scrub planting rather than arable crops.

43. The proposed facility will use an existing access from the public highway.  Traffic 
generation will be minimal once operational as the facility is autonomously operated, 
requiring only weekly maintenance visits.

The above represents a summary of the comments received on this application. The full written text is 
available for inspection on the application file which can be viewed at 

https://publicaccess.durham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS AND ASSESSMENT

44. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 sets out that if regard 
is to be had to the development plan, decisions should be made in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. In accordance 
with Paragraph 212 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), the policies 
contained therein are material considerations that should be taken into account in 
decision-making. Other material considerations include representations received. In 
this context, it is considered that the main planning issues in this instance relate to the 
principle of development, landscape, access and traffic, residential amenity, flooding 
and drainage, ecology and other issues.

Page 38



Principle of Development

45. Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. The NPPF is a material planning conside
[...]
Green Lane, Bishop Auckland

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  January 2018 Scale   NTS

Page 48


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017
	5a DM/17/03433/RM -  Mount Oswald, South Road, Durham
	5b DM/17/03466/FPA - Land to the east of Fire Station, Green Lane, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 2 January 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, H Bennett, J Clare, I Jewell, C Kay, H Nicholson, G Richardson, 
A Shield, P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hicks, Laing and Tinsley.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor H Bennett as substitute Member for Councillor Laing.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Robinson referred to Agenda Item 5 (b) – Land to the East of Fire 
Station, Green Lane, Bishop Auckland and advised Members of the Combined Fire 
Authority that there was no need for them to declare an interest in the item because 
the land was not in the ownership of the Fire Authority.

4 Minutes

The minutes of meeting held on 5 December 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/17/03433/RM - Mount Oswald, South Road, Durham 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding a 
reserved maters application for the approval of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale for the erection of two 500 bed colleges with associated student facilities 
and university hub building, pursuant to outline planning permission CMA/4/83, as 
amended by DM/15/03555/VOC, at Mount Oswald, South Road, Durham (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

C Harding, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, site photographs, proposed layout and 



streetscene.  Members of the Committee had visited the site and were familiar with 
the location and setting.

Councillor L Brown, Local Member, addressed the Committee.  Councillor Brown 
informed the Committee that she was asked to bring this before Committee by one 
of her residents who, unfortunately, was not able to attend the meeting.  However, 
Councillor Brown added that she was unwilling to allow the application to be dealt 
with under delegated powers.

The original application for outline permission had been approved by Committee, 
and in many ways this application was more relevant, as within it Members got to 
see what form the colleges would take and the design, landscaping and look of the 
site became visible to Members and the general public.  Anyone referring back to 
the original outline planning application which had been given the reference number 
8/CMA/4/83, would be faced with 111 documents with the title “added to DMS load 
from strategic” which was not an encouragement to browse. 

As one of the Local Members in whose division it was sited, this application had 
been a great disappointment.  Councillor Brown was sure that many of Members 
had looked at the building site that Durham had become, with the plethora of 
PBSAs under construction, and thought that Durham University could do a better 
job if they had control of commissioning.  Unfortunately, the answer to this was no, 
with this application proposing more of the same, that was modular building, brick 
effect cladding and cheap fast construction.  Councillor Brown referred to policy Q8 
of the Durham City Saved Policies and all the paragraphs under NPPF heading no 
7 “Requiring Good Design”.

Councillor Brown asked the University to look back at colleges they had previously 
commissioned.  St Aidan’s was designed by Sir Basil Spence, Trevelyan College 
won a Civic Trust award as did Van Mildert and St Aidan’s and Collingwood won a 
RIBA award.  Although the new Palatine Centre and the Ogden Centre had 
polarised opinion, at least the University did not go for a bland option.  It seemed 
that in these colleges there was a wasted opportunity.  John Snow and the new 17th 
College could have been jewels in Durham University’s crown.  Instead of getting 
something individual this application was proposing something that could be seen in 
any university town in the country.

Councillor Brown was not asking that the application be rejected, however she was 
throwing down a gauntlet.  This was among the first of many applications that would 
be coming forward from the university as they sought to provide teaching space and 
further colleges for the influx of students that Durham was expecting in the next ten 
years.  Councillor Brown referred the University commissioning bodies to paragraph 
58 of the NPPF, which stated that developments “should respond to local character 
and history” and “appropriate innovation” should be encouraged.  They should also 
be “visually attractive, as a result of good architecture and appropriate 
landscaping”.  As a World Heritage site Durham City and its residents deserved 
better.



The Senior Planning Officer apologised for the difficulty experienced when referring 
to the previous application, which had been caused by the migration from one 
computer system to another.

Mr O Adams of Durham University addressed the Committee.  Durham was a world 
class university which was of benefit to both Durham City and the region as a 
whole.

Academic programmes and colleges would be relocated from the Queen’s Campus 
in Stockton to Durham City as part of the University Masterplan, with student 
numbers growing to a maximum of 21,500 by 2027 and 50% of students living in 
collegiate accommodation.  The student experience at Durham University was 
considered to be one of the best in the country because of the collegiate 
experience.

This application would create an enormous opportunity with the proposed Hub 
being able to provide opportunities for events and, together with a separate 
application for a Multi-Use Games Area, would be available for community use.

The proposed development was sustainably located within the urban area of 
Durham, close to existing University facilities and accommodation. The proposal 
was car-free and included improvements to pedestrian access through and around 
the site, to encourage sustainable modes of travel.

The design process for the application had taken three years and the University 
would be working in partnership with Interserve and Campus Living Villages to 
construct and operate the accommodation.  The development would use local 
suppliers where possible and provide direct and indirect construction jobs and 
apprenticeships.

Councillor Wilkes referred to the difficulty of finding documents on the Council’s 
website relating to the original application in outline, which included a travel plan.  
Councillor Wilkes sought a reassurance that all details in the previously approved 
travel plan had been carried through with no changes, as any changes could impact 
on the safety of students accessing the City centre.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that the planning history of the Mount Oswald 
site was complex.  The travel plan had been submitted and approved in the original 
planning application for the site and any subsequent development of the site would 
be in accordance with these details.

Councillor Wilkes referred to a University proposal for a pedestrian superhighway 
but he was not sure whether this had been contained in the original travel plan.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that a pedestrian superhighway was a 
University intention but was not contained in the original travel plan.  The original 
application brought with it a s106 contribution towards sustainable travel of just over 
£1m and this was considered acceptable at the time of approval.



Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that he had attended the site visit 
and had appreciated being able to see examples of the materials to be used in the 
construction/finishing of the buildings.  While he appreciated the concerns of the 
local Member, Councillor Richardson moved approval of the application.

Councillor Jewell informed the Committee that there was little or no objection to the 
application, with the local Member also not objecting, and seconded approval of 
the application.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions contained in the report.

b DM/17/03466/FPA - Land to the east of Fire Station, Green Lane, Bishop 
Auckland 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the construction and operation of a Reserve Power Plant and 
associated infrastructure on land to the east of the Fire Station, Green Lane, Bishop 
Auckland (for copy see file of Minutes).

C Shields, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included a site location plan, photographs of the site, site layout and example 
of a gas generator.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that an additional Condition 
was proposed that if the site was not used for a period of 6 months then the 
equipment would be removed from the site and the site restored.

Mr J Cook, applicant, addressed the Committee.  The National Grid experienced 
large fluctuations of electricity demand throughout the day and throughout different 
times of the year.  During periods of high demand, the National Grid aimed to 
increase supply to maintain a margin which was essential in seeking to eliminate, 
as far as possible, the risk of power shortages and blackouts.  Historically, 
conventional power stations could be operated with some certainty.  However, as 
the UK moved towards a more environmentally sustainable energy supply system, 
with an increase in renewable energy sources, there was an increased risk of 
electricity supply fluctuations, depending on prevailing weather conditions, and 
therefore an increased need for Reserve Power Plants (RPP).

RPPs were a simple and reliable way of providing relatively large amounts of 
electricity to the distribution network in a very short space of time.  The proposed 
development would be part of a network to ensure there was sufficient electricity 
available on the Grid as the UK increased its renewable energy generation and 
made the transition to a lower carbon energy supply system.

The proposed site was located next to an existing substation, into which the RPP 
would connect.  The proposed development would operate for approximately 3,500 



hours per year, which was 40% of the total hours in a year. The generators would 
operate whenever called upon by National Grid.  

The proposed facility would take 4 months to construct during which time there 
would be 4 HGV journeys per day.  However, once constructed, traffic generation 
would be minimal as the facility was autonomously operated, requiring only weekly 
maintenance visits.

Environmental assessments which had been undertaken, especially noise and air 
quality, demonstrated that the proposed facility, with mitigation, would not have 
adverse effects on identified receptors.  Additionally, key landscape features would 
be retained and managed and enhanced as part of the proposal such as boundary 
trees and hedgerows.  The proposal would increase biodiversity of the site from the 
existing conditions through the provision of a low maintenance grassland and 
additional tree and scrub planting.

Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that he was aware of the site.  He 
considered the application to be a good idea in the right place and moved approval 
of the application.

Councillor Kay welcomed the application, which would address the real possibility 
of power cuts.  Councillor Kay asked who the applicant was and added that 
inverting DC to AC was an inefficient method of conversion.  Councillor Kay also 
asked whether the batteries would be recharged from the National Grid.

Mr Cook replied that the applicant was Sirius Renewable Energy, a local company.  
If the facility was constructed it would go to an auction operated by the National 
Grid, and if successful, would then become part of the National Grid.  The batteries 
were only recharged by the gas generator sets and were recharged during periods 
of no demand.

Councillor Wilkes expressed concern about air pollution caused by the proposed 
development.  Nitrous Oxide would be produced when the gas burners were in 
operation and the facility was near to houses and workspaces.  Any air pollution 
caused by the facility must be damaging to health and therefore the balance was 
the risk of no electricity against negative health impacts.  The site was 60 metres 
from the nearest residential properties and less than 60 metres form workplaces.

Councillor Wilkes referred to Paragraph 33 of the report which stated that 
landscaping would include 16 heavy standard trees to strengthen the northern 
boundary of the site to mitigate the nitrous oxide, yet Paragraph 57 stated that tree 
planting would be increased from 7 to 16, which was only an additional 9 trees and 
the applicants document stated 5 trees would be introduced to the northern 
boundary, which was a woeful amount of mitigation.

The Senior Planning Officer replied that an air quality assessment had been carried 
out which had concluded that while there would be an impact on air pollution, this 
would be insignificant and the development would have an acceptable impact.  
Landscape officers had requested increased tree planting to screen the site, not to 



absorb pollution, and the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that an additional 16 
trees would be planted on the site, together with increased hedging.

Councillor Wilkes considered that the proposals to mitigate the pollution impacts of 
the development to be inadequate and contrary to Policy GD1 of the Wear Valley 
District Local Plan.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that the proposed tree planting was for 
landscaping purposes and not to compensate for emissions from the site.  
Paragraphs 32 and 66 of the report referred to the air quality assessment carried 
out which had concluded that the emissions would be insignificant.  Sustainable 
energy sources were unreliable and there was a need for facilities such as this.  To 
approve the application would allow for the move to low carbon energy production.

Councillor Kay informed the Committee that trees did not absorb nitrous oxide but 
did absorb carbon dioxide, which was a major gas produced by gas generators.

Councillor Nicholson seconded approval of the application.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report 
and the additional condition proposed by the Senior Planning Officer.


